258 Chem. Educator 2002, 7, 258�260
What is X? A Classroom Exercise
Adrián G. Lo Cascio and Raquel M. Cravero*
IQUIOS (Instituto de Química Orgánica de Síntesis), Departamento de Química Orgánica, Facultad de Ciencias
Bioquímicas y Farmacéuticas, Universidad Nacional de Rosario, Casilla de Correo 991, S2002LRK-Rosario,
Argentina, jcravero@infovia.com.ar
Received June 10, 2002. Accepted August 3, 2002.
Abstract: The last stage of three-step synthetic sequence to obtain an alkylated Birch product gave an

Scheme 3. The alkylation Birch reaction.
Analysis of the NMR Spectra
The numbering system for the NMR spectra is shown below.
N
O R
O
1
2
3
5 4 4a
6
8 8a
1´
2´
3´
4´5´
7
1-Naphthoic acid (2, C11H8O2). White solid, mp 159�161 °C (lit
160�162 °C).1H NMR (200 MHz, CDCl3 δ) 9.06 (d, J = 8.8 Hz, 1H,
H-8), 8.40 (dd, J = 7.3 and 1.3 Hz, 1H, H-2), 8.09 (d, J = 8.1 Hz, 1H,
H-4), 7.92 (dd, J = 8.8 and 1.5 Hz, 1H, H-5), 7.51�7.66 (m, 3H, H-3,
H-6, and H-7), 11.0 (s, 1H, COOH).
1-(2-(R)-Hydroxymethylpyrrolidinylcarbonyl)napthalene (3,
C16H17O2N). Yellow oil, 98%. 1H NMR (200 MHz, CDCl3, δ) 7.91�
7.86 (m, 3H, aromatics), 7.56�7.46 (m, 4H, aromatics), 4.60 (m, 1H,
H-2´), 3.87 (m, 2H, CH2OH), 3.21�3.12 (m, 3H, H-5´ and OH), 2.20
(m, 1H, H-4´), 1.75 (m, 3H, H-4´ and H-3´). 13C NMR (50 MHz,
CDCl3, δ) 170.2 (C=O), 134.5 (C-1), 132.7 (C-8a), 128.6 (C-4), 128.2
(C-4a), 127.7 (C-3), 126.4 (C-5), 125.7 (C-7), 124.5 (C-2), 123.9 (C-
6), 123.0 (C-8), 64.6 (CH2OH), 59.7 (C-2´), 49.1 (C-5´), 27.4 (C-3´),
23.6 (C-4´).
1-(2-(R)-methoxymethylpyrrolidinylcarbonyl) naphthalene (4,
C17H19O2N). Yellow oil, 72%. 1H NMR (200 MHz, CDCl3, δ) 7.86�
7.82 (m, 3H, aromatics), 7.52�7.43 (m, 4H, aromatics), 4.55 (m, 1H,
H-2´), 3.76 (m, 2H, CH2OR), 3.47 (s, 3H, -OCH3), 3.09 (m, 2H, H-
5´), 2.69 (sa, 1H, H-4´), 2.04 (m, 3H, H-4´ and H-3´). 13C NMR (50
MHz, CDCl3, δ) 168.9 (C=O), 135.7 (C-1), 133.2 (C-8a), 128.9 (C-
4a), 128.8 (C-4), 128.1 (C-3), 126.6 (C-5), 126.0 (C-7), 124.9 (C-2),
124.6 (C-6), 123.5 (C-8), 72.1 (CH2OCH3), 58.8 (C-2´), 56.3 (-
OCH3), 49.9 (C-C-5´), 27.6 (C-3´), 24.2 (C-4´).
Compound X. In accordance with the NMR spectrum [6],
we first came to believe that X might be a mixture of four
diastereoisomers [(1R,4S), (1R,4R), (1S,4S), (1S,4R)] with two
new stereogenic centers at C1 and C4, a dimethylated product
[7] (syn- and anti-1,4-dimethyl).
O N
CH2OCH3
O
N
CH2OCH3
H
1H NMR 13C NMR
3.15; 2.20
1.70